This system is shown in Figure 25-1. On January 12, 1977, it was interfaced to the 
microprocessor-based control unit, shown in Figure 25-2. Twenty-four hour attended 
cycling began February 28. Unattended cycling began two days later and continued 
thereafter. Four hundred forty-six (446) cycles were accumulated during Phase I 
(cycle numbers 55-500). System output during these cycles was approximately 1.6kWh 
with an average electrochemical energy efficiency of 63.8%.

Figure 25-2. Microprocessor-based automatic controller 
and standard teletypewriter data printout device for

[...]

A detailed description of the 
testing, through 1976, was published in the EPRI EM-711 Interim Report (26-1) . 
Briefly, 135 cycles were acquired in 1976 each delivering an average of 1.4kWh with 
an average electrochemical energy efficiency of 67.0%.

In 1977 one hundred eighty-eight (188) cycles were accumulated during Phase I (cycle 
numbers 136-323). These cycles delivered 1.4kWh, on the average, with an average 
electrochemical energy efficiency of 66.5%.

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

A complete description of the 1.4kWh battery system can be found in EPRI EM-711